A By-law to remove lands located at 5150 Ninth Line from part-lot control.

Mattamy (5150 Ninth Line) Limited West of Ninth Line, north and west of Viola Desmond Drive Ward 10

WHEREAS, pursuant to subsection 50(7) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, a municipality may enact a by-law to remove lands from part-lot control;

AND WHEREAS the nature of the part-lot control exemption request meets the criteria of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga in that the exemption from part-lot control will facilitate the development of townhouses:

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Subsection 50(5) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, does not apply to the following parcels of land:
  - Block 1, Plan 20M-1249, designated as parts 1 to 128, both inclusive on Plan 20R-22530, in the City of Mississauga, in the Regional Municipality of Peel.
- 2. Pursuant to subsection 50(7.3) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, this By-law shall expire on the day which is the day before the third anniversary of its enactment unless it shall have prior to that date been repealed or extended by the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga.
- 3. This By-law shall not become effective until a certified copy or duplicate of the By-law has been registered in the proper land registry office.

ΕN	ACTED AND PASSED T	HIS	day of	, 2023
	Approved by Legal Services City Solicitor City of Mississauga			MAYOR
	MEM			
	Michal Minkowski			CLERK
	Date: September 19, 2023			

File: PLC 23-7 W10